Webpage"), and a notice posted on the City's webpage for application and building permits (the

"Permit Webpage Notice"). The record shows that The Full Notice was mailed to Class Members

identified in Exhibit A to the Consent Judgment to their last known addresses as appearing on the

records maintained by the City on July 12, 2023; nine hundred and sixty-four (964) Full Notices

were mailed. The record further shows that the Email Notice was sent via electronic mail to Class

Members identified in Exhibit A to the Consent Judgment to their last known email addresses as

appearing in the records maintained by the City on July 14, 2023; five hundred eighty-six (586)

Email Notices were sent. The record further shows that the webpage was added to the City's

website providing information about the Lawsuit (the "Main Settlement Webpage"). See

https://www.savannahga.gov/vtal. Additionaily, the record shows that a notice about the Lawsuit

[...]

The law firms of Roberts Tate, LLC and Manly Shipley, LLP are appointed as Class

Counsel for the Refund Classes certified herein.

B. Consent Judgment on the Aggregate Refund Amount

Named Plaintiff and Defendant hereby stipulate that the aggregate refund amount in this

Lawsuit is ThreeMillion Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($3,500,000.00) (hereinafter

the "Aggregate Refund Fund"). The Court hereby approves and ENTERS A CONSENT

JUDGMENT pursuant to the City of Savannah 2021 Revenue Ordinance, Article U, §12 and the

O.C.G.A. § 48-5-380 in favor ofNamed Plaintiff in the amount of $3,500,000.00.